RAJYA SABHA [24 July, 2002]
MRA. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 143—Shri Lekhraj Bachani.
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*143. [The questioner (Shri Bachani Lekhraj) was absent. For answer
vide page 23 infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 144—Shri Rajnath Singh 'Surya',

Journals on defence and stratégic studies in Hindi

1*144. SHRAI RAJNATH SINGH 'SURYA'": Will the Minister of
DEFENCE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that there is dearth of magazines and journals
in Hindi language in the field of defence and strategic studies;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(¢} whether Government are implementing any scheme to provide
information in Hindi with respect to matters related to defence,

{d} if so, the details thereof; and
(e) if not, whether Government have any proposal in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES):
(a) and (b) Magazines/Journals/Articles in the fieid of Defence and strategic
studies are being published from time to time . The frequency of these
publications would largely depend on the perceived demand of the target
Hindi readers.

(c) to (e) Yes, Sir. Cash award schemes are being implemented to
encourage Hindi publications of Defence related matters. There is a
Biannual cash award scheme ranging from Rs. 2000 to Rs. 15000 as well
as an Annual cash award scheme for 'in-house' Hindi publications.

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU: Sir, | am very happy to know
that Hindi language magazines and journals are being supplied in the fieid
ot defence and strategic studies. There are other regional languages like
Tamil. Telugu, efc....(Interruptions)... | would like to know, specifically with
regard to Tamil, whether magazines and journals are being supplied in this
field or not. ._.{Interruptions)... Itis very diffiucult for the Tamil and Telugu
speaking people, who are working there, to understand Hindi. So, | would
like to know whether regional language magazines are being supplied or
not. The hon. Minister may please ctlarity this point.

SHRI GEOCRGE FERNANDES: The hon. Member's point is that
defence-related matters should be brought to the knowtedge of the public
by the Government, in other words, by the Defence Ministry, in various
languages. | mentioned earlier that as far as the question of literature in
Hindi is concerned, on the basis of the points made by the hon. Members,
1 would have this proposition examined, and then we will come to a decision.
| would like to make the same point to the hon. Member who suggested
that magazines and journals in other languages on defence and strategic
studies should be brought under consideration.
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SHRI S.VIDUTHALAI VIRUMBI: Sir, the translation should be done
in all the National Languages, in all the regional languages. The Minister
has said that it would be done only in Hindi. It is a very sensitive issue.
The reply should have clearly mentioned it. ....(Interruptions)....

SHRI N. JOTHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, here, the issue is that the major
publications of the Defence Department should reach the common man.
The common man does not read only Hindi. The common man reads
Tamil, Malayalam, Kannada, Telugu, Marathi, Punjabi, and so on. Anumber
of languages are spoken in our country. Our country is called India.
....(Interruptions).... Mr. Chaturvedi,. please lef me speak. Qur country is
called India, and not Hindustan. So, while making any attempt to publish
Defence publications in Hindi, care should be taken to see that it is
published simultaneously in ail the regional languages. | am underlining
the world 'simultaneously’. it shouid be published in all the National
Languages recognised by the Constitution. Sir, let it be published in all
the languages. Hindi alone need not be given a special treatment.

AN HON. MEMBER: We all support you.
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SHRIi N. JOTHI: The Defence Minister should support me. That is
important.
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SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, | have already made the point
that we would consider ail these suggestions and then take a decision. In
fact, | had said that it would be done in all the National Languages.
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SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, | am on a larger questioh. | feel
that today..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.
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SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, | am putting my question, but
before that | am giving a preamble.

Sir, today in various Defence services recruitments, youngmen are
not coming forward in large numbers. One reason for this is that the post-
independence heroes are not properly projected to our young generation.
The Defence Ministry knows that during the last three major wars, what
kind of sacrifices have been made by the herces of India. They know
blow-by-blow account of their sacrifices. So, my question is: couldn't they
publish the same documents which we could distribute in our schools and
include them in our State syllabus languages? If people ought to know
their sacrifices, then, our young children and young men must know these.
Therefore, at least, the post-independence heroes must find a place in
our text-books. If we have to tell them what happened during the past one
hundred years, we ought to tell our present generation about the sacrifices
made by cur heroes in the post-Independence period. Therefore, their
profiles should be inciuded in the syllabus. Will the hon. Minister make
available such decuments where blow-by-blow account of the sacrifices
made by the post-independence youths can be highlighted?
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SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Sir, whether a publication is in Hindi or in
English, the basic point is self-sufficiency of the publication. | would like

to know whether any effort is being made whereby the publications, which
are coming out from the Defence Ministry, are self-sufficient.

Part (b) of my question is: May | know whether these publications
are also open to foreign investors, because you have opened 26 per cent
share for them? Can they aiso invest in those publications?

2t a7l wAtEie: wuTafa o, g TN werg | fadeh s & fau
T A A T S § iR Sow- Rtz w1 WY ST A A FE 9%
B g 7 v R dew-wRifirde feg ard F arT YR SR IER Sl a6
TEEA 91 gfe ¥ @ W WA TE G ¢, 39 @ ® T |, Tg v T g

8



[24 July, 2002] RAJYA SABHA

sit Sra=f T W quTgfa S, § A s < @ S aed € e g w
SarE § e e 20 ¥ fa faum w1, 4 o so=) 58 mater gt i == v
B? GEA A F A = g an Je /e & S 9w 94 {3 mem g en
R Y 9HER 29 % fau s ) & e

it st = wvmafa S, Je oo & Aremm @ 9 | T w1 e g
SR TET < AT | T8 WA ® HIHETS 9T Je ' 99e = off |19
TR, A I W N gEia €0, o @ D W) oa e v w6 A e @i Wi
w8 ag @ o 19 DY T, 39 W faur e o Fofg woogEh i sm e
aua @ § 7€ Fan wrsm, A g v g s v @ g W g faen S
¥ UF Foia @ ugs e

st GuTafa: We9 & 145, off TS arTSean

8t weiry ATRfeAn: WY, T N9 1 Wewr =ifew Fifw faw wie w1 ufifeafr
2 H 3R Yo w @l € (Haum)

it wymafir: sa ware gfea

it Ty wrrRfear: 39 3 ware qEn W T & T 9wl deers we smem o
R I F TEASRT A AW ¢ ... (FEAA)....

= wsrafi: 3 waret gfeu)

st WY |rTEiEan: safee | STt Ireal §1 3R WESRH 3 ®I M Fi,
3= § et T Qe | 6Eeg |

*145. WITHDRAWN

Water Conservation and Wasteland Development in Karnataka

*146. SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA: Will the Minister of RURAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to siate:

(a) the details of amount sanctioned and released by the Central
Government to Karnataka for the past three years under Water Conservation
and Wasteland Development Programmes,

(b) whether Karnataka has fully utilised the amount earmarked by
the Centre; and

(c) if so, the details of the progress of the above programmes in the
State?



